

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

CLAREMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2024080704

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE

MEDIATION

SEPTEMBER 13, 2024

REASON FOR DENIAL:

On September 6, 2024, Student filed a request seeking a full day mediation on September 24, 2024. The request only included signatures from Student's parents and grandmother.

Mediation is voluntary. As reflected on the OAH form Student utilized to make his request, all parties must agree to set a mediation. There is no indication that Claremont Unified School District agreed to the mediation or was served a copy of this

request. Therefore, the request to set a mediation is denied without prejudice. The parties may jointly file another request if they wish to set a mediation.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Ashok Pathi

Ashok Pathi

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings